COUNCIL RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT- Community Development Block Grant Powerworks Fitness

Resolution No. _ 18-20

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham is applying to the State of Illinois for a Community Development Block Grant Program grant, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that an application be made, and agreements entered with the State of Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- that the Village of Chatham apply for a grant under the terms and conditions of the State of Illinois and shall enter into and agree to the understandings and assurances contained in said application.
- 2) that the Village President and Village Clerk on behalf of the Village of Chatham execute such documents and all other documents necessary for the carrying out of said application.
- 3) that the Village President and Village Clerk are authorized to provide such additional information as may be required to accomplish the obtaining of such grant.

Passed this 28 day of April , 2020.

ATTEST: Amy Dahlkamp – Village Clerk

David Kimsey – Village President

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

The Village of Chatham will hold a public hearing on April 28, 2020 at 5:45 p.m., at the Village Municipal Hall located at 117 E Mulberry St, Chatham, IL to provide interested parties an opportunity to express their views on the proposed Downstate Small Business Stabilization application funded by Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds. Persons with disabilities or non-English speaking persons who wish to attend the public hearing and need assistance should contact Patrick McCarthy, Village Manager at pmccarthy@chathamil.gov or 217-697-5809 no later than April 24, 2020. Every effort will be made to make reasonable accommodations for these persons.

On or about April 29, 2020, Powerworks Fitness intends to apply to the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for a grant from the State CDBG program. This program is funded by Title 1 of the federal Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended. These funds are to be used to provide working capital for the benefit of Powerworks Fitness. The total amount of CDBG funds to be requested is \$25,000.00 and will address the urgent needs of the business due to the COVID-19 emergency.

Information related to this application will be available for review prior to the public hearing as of April 15, 2020 at the Municipal Hall, 117 E Mulberry St, Chatham, IL 62629 between the hours of 7:30 am – 3:30 pm. Interested citizens are invited to provide comments regarding these issues either at the public hearing or by prior written statement. Written comments should be submitted to Patrick McCarthy, Village Manager – pmccarthy@chathamil.gov no later than April 27, 2020 to ensure placement of such comments in the official record of the public hearing proceedings. This project will result in no displacement of any persons or businesses. For additional information concerning the proposed project, please contact Patrick McCarthy, Village Manager at pmccarthy@chathamil.gov.

MEETING SIGN-IN SHEET				
Project:	Public Hearing – Downstate Small Business Stabilization Grant – Trendsetters, Chatham Chiropractic, Powerworks Fitness	Meeting Date:	04/28/2020	
Facilitator:	Patrick McCarthy, Village Manager	Place/Room:	Village Municipal Hall – 117 E Mulberry St, Chatham, IL – Via – Web Ex	

Name	Title	Company	E-Mail
Patrick McCarthy	Village Manager	Village of Chatham	pmccarthy@chathamil.gov
Dave Kimsey	Village President	Village of Chatham	dkimsey@chathamil.gov
Andrew Detmers	Village Trustee	Village of Chatham	adetmers@chathamil.gov
Brett Gerger	Village Trustee	Village of Chatham	bgerger@chathamil.gov
Amy Dahlkamp	Village Clerk	Village of Chatham	amyd@chathamil.gov
Kristen Chiaro	Village Trustee	Village of Chatham	kchiaro@chathamil.gov
Matt Mau	Village Trustee	Village of Chatham	mmau@chathamil.gov
Paul Scherschel	Village Trustee	Village of Chatham	pscherschel@chathamil.gov
Ryan Mann	Village Trustee	Village of Chatham	rmann@chathamil.gov
Greg Moredock	Village Attorney	Sorling Northrup Law	gemoredock@sorlinglaw.com
Sherry Dierking	Chief Fiscal Officer	Village of Chatham	sdierking@chathamil.gov
Vern Foli	Chief of Police	Village of Chatham	vernf@chathamil.gov
Jill Butler	Administrative Assistant	Village of Chatham	jbutler@chathamil.gov
Megan Henley-Brown	Business Owner	Trendsetters Design	megan@trendsettersfloral.com
J. Bryan Taylor	Business Owner	Powerworks Fitness and Chatham Chiropractic Clinic	jbtaylor1970@aol.com
** Virtual Meeting was held at 5:45 pm	Web Ex Meeting ID: 624 760 384		

Butler, Jill

From: Butler, Jill

Sent: Wednesday, April 29, 2020 11:42 AM

To: 'ceo.ocd@illinois.gov'

Subject: SBS Application-Village of Chatham-Powerworks Fitness

Attachments: Powerworks Fitness Downstate Small Business Stabilization Program Community

Development Block Grant Application 04292020 .pdf

Jill Butler Administrative Assistant Village of Chatham 117 E Mulberry St Chatham, IL 62629 217-697-5801

Email: jbutler@chathamil.gov

** PLEASE TAKE NOT THAT MY EMAIL ADDRESS HAS CHANGED TO A
.GOV EMAIL EXTENSION- PLEASE CHANGE IN YOUR ADDRESS BOOK**